The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Combined Group presented below has
been prepared in connection with the proposed acquisition of Heemskirk by the Bidder. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated statement of financial position has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and gives effect to the
acquisition by the Bidder pursuant to the assumptions described in this section 6 and gives effect to the transaction
as if it had occurred as of 30 September 2016.

In preparing the Combined Group unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position the following
information was used:

(a) Heemskirk’s audited consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2016;

(b) Pro forma unaudited Bidder’s statement of financial position as at 30 September 2016; and

(c) the Bidder Directors’ pro-forma adjustments as set out below.

NORTHERN SILICA CORPORATION BIDDER’S STATEMENT64

6 PROFILE OF THE COMBINED GROUP  CONTINUED

Pro forma
financial position
C$’000 Notes

Northern Silica
Corporation

30 September
2016

Management

Heemskirk
Consolidated

Limited
30 September

2016
Audited

Pro forma
adjustments

Northern Silica
Corporation

30 September
2016

Pro forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4 1 13,305 (800) 12,506

Trade and other receivables – 327 – 327

Inventories – 2,116 – 2,116

Other financial assets – 94 – 894

Derivative financial asset – 976 – 976

Other current assets – 97 – 97

Total current assets 1 17,715 (800) 16,916

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment – 4,835 – 4,835

Mine development – 22,587 – 22,587

Deferred tax assets – 18 – 18

Other non-current assets – – – –

Total non-current assets – 27,440 – 27,440

Total assets 1 45,155 (800) 44,356

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables – 4,224 – 4,224

Interest bearing liabilities – 908 – 908

Provisions – 152 – 152

Related party payable – Taurus  3 – – 600 600

Total current liabilities – 5,284 600 5,884

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities – 40 – 40

Interest bearing liabilities – 11,916 – 11,916

Provisions – 298 – 298

Total non-current liabilities – 12,254 – 12,254

Total liabilities – 17,538 600 18,138

Net assets 1 27,617 (1,400) 26,218

Equity

Contributed equity 1–2 1 97,532 (55,334) 42,198

Reserves 1 – 1,060 (1,060) –

Retained earnings / (losses) 2–4 – (70,975) 54,994 (15,981)

Total equity 1 27,617 (1,400) 26,218

Note:  Heemskirk reports in Australian dollars and all relevant balances have been pro forma converted to Canadian dollars at an exchange rate of
1 AUD = 1 CAD
Numbers in this table have been rounded

NORTHERN SILICA CORPORATION BIDDER’S STATEMENT 65

6 PROFILE OF THE COMBINED GROUP  CONTINUED

Notes

The Bidder Directors’ pro forma adjustments made to arrive at the Combined Group pro forma statement of financial
position as at 30 September 2016 were:

(a) The acquisition is considered a reverse acquisition under IFRS. Under the requirements of IFRS 3 – Business
Combinations, the pre-acquisition equity of Heemskirk is eliminated from the consolidated balances of the

[…]

been prepared in connection with the proposed acquisition of Heemskirk by the Bidder. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated statement of financial performance has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and gives effect
to the acquisition by the Bidder pursuant to the assumptions described in this section 6 and gives effect to the
transaction as if it had occurred as of 30 September 2016.

In preparing the Combined Group unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial performance in
accordance with IFRS, the following historical information was used:

(a) Heemskirk’s audited consolidated statement of financial performance for the year ended 31 September 2016;

(b) Pro forma unaudited Bidder statement of financial performance for the year ended 31 September 2016; and

(c) The Bidder Directors’ pro-forma adjustments as set out below.

NORTHERN SILICA CORPORATION BIDDER’S STATEMENT66

6 PROFILE OF THE COMBINED GROUP  CONTINUED

Pro forma statement
of comprehensive
income
C$’000 Notes

Bidder
year ended

30 September
2016

Management

Heemskirk
year ended

30 September
2016

Audited
Pro forma

adjustments

Combined
Group

year ended
30 September

2016
Pro forma

Revenue – 317 – 317

Cost of sales – – – –

Gross profit / (loss) – 317 – 317

Loss on sale of investments – (1,694) – (1,694)

Fair value gain / (loss) on
equity investments

– 13 – 13

Net loss on equity investments – (1,681) – (1,681)

Other income – 1,167 – 1,167

Total other expenses – (514) – (514)

Depreciation expense – (425) – (425)

Employee benefits expense – (2,241) – (2,241)

Corporate costs – (876) – (876)

Consultants and advisory
expense

1, 2 – (755) (1,400) (2,155)

Finance costs – (187) – (187)

Impairment expense – (164) – (164)

Loss before income tax – (4,845) (1,400) (6,245)

Income tax – 25 – 25

Loss after income tax – (4,820) (1,400) (6,220)

Profit from discontinued operations – – – –

Loss after income tax – (4,820) (1,400) (6,220)

Other comprehensive income

Gain / (loss) on foreign
currency translation

– (1,098) – (1,098)

Asset revaluation – – – –

Other comprehensive income /
(loss) for the period

– (1,098) – (1,098)

Total comprehensive income / (loss) – (5,918) (1,400) (7,318)

Note:  Heemskirk reports in Australian dollars and all relevant balances have been pro forma converted to Canadian dollars at an exchange rate of
1 AUD = 1 CAD
Numbers in this table have been rounded

NORTHERN SILICA CORPORATION BIDDER’S STATEMENT 67

6 PROFILE OF THE COMBINED GROUP  CONTINUED

Notes

The Bidder Directors’ pro forma adjustments made to arrive at the Combined Group pro forma statement of financial
performance for the year ended 30 September 2016 were:

(a) The estimated pro forma transaction costs to be incurred by the Bidder of $600,000 are pro forma expensed
through the statement of comprehensive income.

[…]

STATEMENT OF THE COMBINED GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated historical cash flow statement of the Combined Group has been prepared in
connection with the proposed acquisition of Heemskirk by the Bidder. The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash
flow statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and gives effect to the acquisition by the Bidder as if it
had occurred as of 30 September 2016.

In preparing the Combined Group unaudited pro forma historical cash flow statement in accordance with IFRS, the
following historical information was used:

(a) Heemskirk’s audited historical cash flow statement for the year ended 31 September 2016;

(b) Pro forma unaudited Bidder statement of financial performance for the year ended 31 September 2016; and

(c) The Bidder Directors’ pro-forma adjustments as set out below.

NORTHERN SILICA CORPORATION BIDDER’S STATEMENT68

6 PROFILE OF THE COMBINED GROUP  CONTINUED

Pro forma statement
of cash flows
C$’000 Notes

Bidder
Year ended

30 September
2016

Management

Heemskirk
Year ended

30 September
2016

Audited
Pro forma

adjustments

Combined
Group

Year ended
30 September

2016
Pro forma

Operating activities

Receipts from customers – 188 – 188

Payments to suppliers and
employees

1, 2 – (4,754) (1,400) (6,154)

Interest received – 131 – 131

Income tax received / (tax) – 12 – 12

Finance costs paid – – – –

Net cash flows used in
operating activities

– (4,423) (1,400) (5,823)

Investing activities

Cash deposit for bank guarantees – – – –

Proceeds from the sale
of equity investments

– 826 – 826

Proceeds from the sale of
property, plant & equipment

– 35 – 35

Purchases of property,
plant & equipment

– (87) – (87)

Mine development expenditure – (11,768) – (11,768)

Dividends received – – – –

Net cash flows used
in investing activities

– (10,994) – (10,994)

Financing activities

Proceeds from issue of share
capital, net of transaction costs

– 9,696 – 9,696

Proceeds / (repayment)
of borrowings

1 – 13,224 600 13,824

Convertible notes redemption – – – –

Finance leases – (144) – (144)

Borrowing costs paid – (207) – (207)

Net cash flows from
financing activities

–
22,569 600 23,169

Net increase / (decrease) in
cash and cash equivalents

–
7,152 (800) 6,352

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year

– 5,974 – 5,974

Net foreign exchange differences – 179 – 179

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of year

– 13,305 (800) 12,505

Note:  Heemskirk reports in Australian dollars and all relevant balances have been pro forma converted to Canadian dollars at an exchange rate of
1 AUD = 1 CAD
Numbers in this table have been rounded

NORTHERN SILICA CORPORATION BIDDER’S STATEMENT 69

6 PROFILE OF THE COMBINED GROUP  CONTINUED

Notes

The Bidder Directors’ pro forma adjustments made to arrive at the Combined Group pro forma statement of financial
performance for the year ended 30 September 2016 were:

(a) The estimated pro forma transaction costs to be incurred by the Bidder of $600,000 are funded by a loan from
Taurus BV which is to be repaid post completion; and